

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

IN RE: SKECHERS TONING SHOES  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR

MDL No. 2308

Honorable Thomas B. Russell

This document relates to:

Grabowski v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.,  
S.D. California, C.A. No. 3:10-01300

Case No.: 3:12-CV-00204-TBR

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION .....	3
A. Pretrial Litigation .....	3
B. Settlement Discussions .....	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	7
A. Settlement Benefits.....	7
1. Cash Payments .....	7
2. Injunctive Relief.....	9
3. Notice and Administration Costs and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	10
B. The Class Notice Program.....	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	14
A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	14
B. The Proposed Settlement is a Product of Serious, Informed, and Non-Collusive Arm’s Length Negotiations After Substantial Relevant Discovery Was Taken .....	15
C. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	17
D. All Class Members and Class Representatives are Treated Fairly .....	18
V. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED .....	19
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) .....	19
1. Numerosity .....	19
2. Commonality.....	20
3. Typicality .....	20
4. Adequacy of Representation .....	21

B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) .....	22
1.	Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Issues .....	22
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Method to Settle this Controversy .....	24
VI.	THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	25
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	27
VIII.	THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS .....	29
IX.	CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-826, 2012 WL 1058961 (E.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2012) .....	20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Best Foods v. Aerojet-Gen. Corp.</i> , No. 1:89-CV-503, 2000 WL 1238910 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2000) .....	15
<i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11 CV 1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) .....	14
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Craft v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D. Tenn. 1996) .....	22
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 6:01-CV-339-KKC, 2011 WL 6400160 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 20, 2011) .....	5, 14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	25
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Granada Invest., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	14

*Hainey v. Parrott*,  
 No. 1:02-CV-733, 2007 WL 3308027 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2007) .....19

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....23, 28

*Hyland v. HomeServices of Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:05-CV-612-R, 2012 WL 122608 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2012).....15

*In re Baldwin-United Corp.*,  
 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....28

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....26

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009).....15, 17

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) .....18

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002).....28

*In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....15

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
 No. 98 C 2407, 1999 WL 1011788 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 1999).....29

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. August 2, 2010) .....15

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....14, 17

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....23

*Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.*,  
 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....27

*Kinder v. Northwestern Bank*,  
 278 F.R.D. 176 (W.D. Mich. 2011) .....22, 23

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....19

*Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent*,  
 No. 08-cv-1434, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52449 (N.D. Ohio May 17, 2011) .....28

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....25

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
 294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008).....19

*Pfaff v. Whole Foods Mkt. Group, Inc.*,  
 Case No. 1:09-cv-02954, 2010 WL 3834240 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2010).....24

*Physicians of Winter Haven LLC v. Steris Corp.*,  
 No. 1:10 CV 264, 2012 WL 406966 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2012) .....18

*Potter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
 Case No. 10-cv-14981, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92076 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2011) .....20

*Powell v. Tosh*,  
 - F.R.D. -, Case No. 5:09CV-121-R, 2012 WL 692049 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 2, 2012) .....21

*Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Public Defender Comm.*,  
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Rusiecki v. City of Marquette*,  
 64 Fed. Appx. 936 (6th Cir. 2003).....14

*Salvagne v. Fairfield Ford, Inc.*,  
 264 F.R.D. 321 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....24

*Sheick v. Automotive Component Carrier, LLC*,  
 No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....14

*Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.*,  
 No. 4:02-cv-0980, 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007).....15

*Stout v. J.D. Byrider*,  
 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Sullivan v. De Beers Inv., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....19, 23

*U.A.W. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....14, 17

*United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t*,  
 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010) .....14, 16

*United States v. New York Telephone Co.*,  
434 U.S. 159, 98 S. Ct. 364, 54 L. Ed. 2d 376 (1977).....29

*Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
Case No. 1:08-cv-605, 2009 WL 347758 (N.D. Ohio, Feb. 10, 2009).....22

*Wade v. Kroger*,  
Civil Action No. 3:01CV-699-R, 2008 WL 4999171 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2008) .....17

*Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5, 20

*Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.*,  
618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980) .....22

*White v. Morris*,  
811 F. Supp. 341 (S.D. Ohio 1992) .....16

*Wiener v. Dannon Co.*,  
255 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....24

*Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.*,  
253 F.3d 1180 1191 (9th Cir. 2001) .....24

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....7

15 U.S.C. § 52.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....27, 28

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et. seq.* .....3

Cal. Civ. Code § 1770, *et. seq.*.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 .....26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(1) .....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)(4) .....21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b)(3).....22, 23, 24, 25  
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)(D).....19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* .....14, 15  
*Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.41 (4th ed. 2007).....16
